



Optimisation of Planting Densities and Nitrogen Requirement for Bt Cotton under High Density Planting System

D. Kavya¹, Ch. Pragathi Kumari² , G. Sreenivas³, T. Ram Prakash⁴ and S. Triveni⁵

¹Dept. of Agronomy, Professor Jayashankar Telangana State Agricultural University (PJTSAU), Rajendranagar, Hyderabad, Telangana (500 030), India

²AICRP on IFS, PJTSAU, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad, Telangana (500 030), India

³Associate Director of Research, RARS, Jagtial, Telangana (505 327), India


⁴AICRP on Weed Control, PJTSAU, Hyderabad, Telangana (500 030), India

⁵Dept. of Agricultural Microbiology and Bio-energy, PJTSAU, Hyderabad, Telangana (500 030), India



Open Access

Corresponding ✉ pragathi.agronomy@gmail.com

 0000-0002-5386-0990

ABSTRACT

A field investigation was conducted at College farm, Professor Jayashankar Telangana State Agriculture University, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad, Telangana, India during *khariif* (July to January, 2021–22) to optimise the planting density and nitrogen dose on cotton yield and economics. The experiment was laid out in factorial RBD consisting of four levels of planting densities viz. 90×15 cm², 90×20 cm², 90×30 cm² and 90×60 cm² as factor I treatments and 4 levels of nitrogen viz., 90, 120, 150, 180 kg N ha⁻¹ as factor II treatments and replicated thrice. The results revealed that with higher planting density of spacing 90×15 cm² (74,074 plants ha⁻¹) reported significantly higher seed cotton yield (2176 kg ha⁻¹), Gross returns (₹ 1,31,114 ha⁻¹) and net returns (₹ 70,150 ha⁻¹) and was at par with spacing 90×20 cm² (55,555 plants ha⁻¹) over other planting density of spacing 90×30 cm² (37,037 plants ha⁻¹) and 90×60 cm² (18,518 plants ha⁻¹). Lower plant density of spacing 90×60 cm² significantly performed better with respect to yield attributes viz, number of picked bolls plant⁻¹ (18.2), boll weight (5.1 g) and seed cotton yield (95.0 g plant⁻¹). Among the nitrogen doses, 150 kg N ha⁻¹ recorded significantly higher seed cotton yield (2072 kg ha⁻¹), Gross returns (₹ 1,24,818), Net returns (₹ 69,407) and B:C (2.25) over other nitrogen doses tested. However, the interaction effects did not differ significantly for all the parameters studied.

KEYWORDS: Economics, high density planting, nitrogen, seed cotton yield, Telangana

Citation (VANCOUVER): Kavya et al., Optimisation of Planting Densities and Nitrogen Requirement for Bt Cotton under High Density Planting System. *International Journal of Bio-resource and Stress Management*, 2023; 14(3), 436-442. [HTTPS://DOI.ORG/10.23910/1.2023.3309a](https://doi.org/10.23910/1.2023.3309a).

Copyright: © 2023 Kavya et al. This is an open access article that permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium after the author(s) and source are credited.

Data Availability Statement: Legal restrictions are imposed on the public sharing of raw data. However, authors have full right to transfer or share the data in raw form upon request subject to either meeting the conditions of the original consents and the original research study. Further, access of data needs to meet whether the user complies with the ethical and legal obligations as data controllers to allow for secondary use of the data outside of the original study.

Conflict of interests: The authors have declared that no conflict of interest exists.



1. INTRODUCTION

Cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.), the most important fibre crop constitutes livelihood for millions of people through cultivation, trade, transportation, ginning and processing (Kumari et al., 2023). The cotton textiles industry is the second largest employer in the country after agriculture, while also sustaining the livelihoods of an estimated 6.5 million cotton farmers (Anonymous, 2022). The Southern zone (which comprises of states like Telangana, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, and Tamil Nadu) is the second biggest producer of cotton after central zone, producing about 30% of the nation's cotton, with Telangana producing the largest in the southern zone and the third largest in the country, contributing 6.587 million bales (Anonymous, 2022). It is a fact that cotton is the back bone of textile industry and is the most important commercial crop grown under rainfed conditions of Telangana region. Though, India ranks first in the world cotton production by 2021–22, its productivity levels are very low despite the availability of *Bt* technology. Khan et al. (2019) observed that an expanding population requires global efforts to increase crop production, especially those fulfilling food and clothing needs. On the other hand, high input costs especially higher prices of *Bt* cotton seed (Gadade et al., 2015) coupled with multiple management have threatened cotton productivity. Many cotton producing countries like Brazil, China, Australia, Spain, Argentina and Greece tested, proved and adopted narrow row planting system of cotton as tool to achieve higher productivity (Rossi et al., 2004; Ali et al., 2010). To maintain optimum plant populations the intra-row spacing has to be reduced and short compact genotypes can be grown which produce higher yield at closer intra row spacing as reported by Mert et al. (2006). A proper space between plants and row spacing is a key agronomic factor to optimize the crop profit (Zaxos et al., 2012). In general, it was observed that lower plant densities produce high values of growth and yield attributes per plant, but yield per unit area was higher with higher plant densities (Sharma et al., 2001). Plant competition for resources in higher population resulted in smaller cotton plant with a higher resource use efficiency (Liu et al., 2020) but results in poor boll load and delayed late-season leaf senescence (Luo et al., 2018). Increased plant density would be beneficial to cotton yield in the lower fertility field (Dong et al., 2010; Sankaranarayanan et al., 2018).

Inappropriate planting density, either low or high may exhibit enormous risk for yield formation (Khan et al., 2020). Optimizing plant population is an inexpensive practice that can significantly increase crops production, including castor and cotton (Severino et al., 2012; Li et al., 2020). At present, high density planting system has been suggested as an alternative strategy instead of conventional

one to increase yield and it is a time-tested agronomic technique to improve yield profitability and also to improve input use efficiency (Venugopalan et al., 2011; Nalayini and Manickam, 2018). Therefore, establishing an appropriate plant stand is paramount to obtain higher yields as lower plant density will be wastage of resources while, high plant density limits individual plant growth (Brodrick et al., 2013).

The spirit of cotton crop management is to keep balance between vegetative and reproductive growth (Kant et al., 2011). Nitrogen is a key management component in crop production which regulates photosynthesis and development by stimulating the production of dry matter energy rich compounds (Karthik et al., 2022) but its management can reduce final yield and N use efficiency (Rutto et al., 2013). Crop success depends on economically optimum levels of N fertilizers as its deficiency decreased yield by accelerating premature leaf senescence. While, N in excess can delay crop maturity and promoting diseases and pest damages (Wang et al., 2020) and boll shedding as well. The yield potential of the crop can be achieved to maximum only when the nutrient requirements are fully met (Kumari et al., 2022). So, there is a continuous need to find out the optimum nitrogen dose for *Bt-cotton* cultivars in ever changing environment. Thus, the present study was designed to optimise the planting density and nitrogen dose on cotton yield and economics.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was carried out at College farm, PJTSAU, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad, Telangana, Indiaduring *kharif* (July to January, 2021–22) which is located at 17°19' N latitude and 78°23' E longitude at an altitude of 542.3 m above mean sea level. The soil of the zone is light textured sandy loam with low in available N (197 kg ha⁻¹), medium in available P (21.8 kg ha⁻¹) and organic carbon content (0.52%), high in available K (361 kg ha⁻¹) and pH (7.5) was analysed at Central Instrumentation Cell, PJTSAU. A total rainfall received during the cropping season was 504.6 mm. The experiment was laid out in Factorial Randomised Block Design (FRBD) and replicated thrice. The experiment consists of 16 treatment combinations comprising four plant densities (D₁- 90×15 cm² (74,074 plants ha⁻¹), D₂-90×20 cm² (55,555 plants ha⁻¹), D₃-90×30 cm² (37,037 plants ha⁻¹), D₄-90×60 cm² (18,518 plants ha⁻¹) in factor I and four levels of nitrogen (N₁- 90 kg ha⁻¹, N₂-120 kg ha⁻¹, N₃-150 kg ha⁻¹, N₄-180 kg ha⁻¹) in factor II. Nitrogen was applied in the form of urea as per treatments in four equal splits at 20, 40, 60, 80 DAS along with recommended dose of potassium and entire quantity of phosphorus was applied basally. All recommended agronomic practices and timely need-based



plant protection measures were taken to establish healthy maintenance of crop. The yield observations such as number of bolls plant⁻¹, boll weight (g) and seed cotton yield (kg ha⁻¹) were recorded as per the standard procedure. The data was statistically analysed by adopting standard analysis of variance by Gomez and Gomez (1984).

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1. Effect of planting densities and nitrogen doses on yield attributes and yield of Bt-cotton

3.1.1. Boll weight (g)

Boll weight was significantly influenced by planting densities and nitrogen doses. Where, significantly higher boll weight (5.10 g) was recorded with wider spacing of 90×60 cm² (18,518 plants ha⁻¹) followed by 90 cm×30 cm (37,037 plants ha⁻¹) (4.82 g) and 90×20 cm² (55,555 plants ha⁻¹) spacing (4.56 g). Lower boll weight (4.41 g) was recorded with closer spacing of 90×15 cm² and was on par with 90×20 cm². A significant increase in boll weight with increasing row spacing was reported by Bhattoo et al. (2011). Jost and Cothren (2001) reported that smaller boll size was due to carbohydrate supply to the bolls was not sufficient to meet the demand of the individual plants under high density planting compared to the conventionally spaced plants. Among nitrogen doses, higher boll weight (4.87 g) was noticed with application of 150 kg N ha⁻¹ and was on par with 180 kg N ha⁻¹ (4.83 g) and 120 kg N ha⁻¹ (4.74 g). The lower boll weight was registered with 90 kg N ha⁻¹ (4.45 g). Efficient translocation of photosynthates from source to sink govern the boll weight. Likewise, heavier boll weight at higher nitrogen levels could be due to a better source-sink relationship established with enough nitrogen as reported by Devi et al. (2018).

3.1.2. Number of picked bolls

Greater number of picked bolls plant⁻¹ (18.2) were significantly higher with wider spacing of 90×60 cm² (18,518 plants ha⁻¹) compared to 90×30 cm² (37,037 plants ha⁻¹) (11.3) and 90×20 cm² (55,555 plants ha⁻¹) spacing (8.9). Lower number of picked bolls plant⁻¹ (7.3) was observed with closer spacing of 90×15 cm² (74,074 plants ha⁻¹) and was on par with 90×20 cm² spacing. Ahmed et al. (2014) reported that number of bolls plant⁻¹ increased with increase in plant spacing. Number of bolls plant⁻¹ decreased with closer spacing was due to shading of lower leaves and bolls (interplant competition) which resulted in producing unopened bolls and also reduce in transfer of assimilates to reproductive parts. In contrary with this, more number of picked bolls m⁻² (54.3) were significantly higher with closer spacing of 90×15 cm² (74,074 plants ha⁻¹) but was at par with 90×20 cm² (55,555 plants ha⁻¹) spacing (49.2) and followed by 90×30 cm² spacing (37,037 plants ha⁻¹) (41.7) and 90×60

cm² spacing (18,518 plants ha⁻¹) (33.7). The increase in bolls per unit area is due to more number of plants accommodated per unit area. Higher plant densities (74,074 plants ha⁻¹, 55,555 plants ha⁻¹ and 37,037 plants ha⁻¹) recorded 61.1, 46.0 and 23.7% boll increase per unit area over lower plant density (18,518 plants ha⁻¹), respectively.

With respect to N doses significantly higher number of picked bolls plant⁻¹ (12.9) and number of picked bolls m⁻² (50.7) was recorded with application of 150 kg N ha⁻¹ and was found to be equally effective with application of 180 kg N ha⁻¹ and 120 kg N ha⁻¹. Lower number of picked bolls plant⁻¹ (9.3) and number of picked bolls m⁻² (36.7) were observed with application of 90 kg N ha⁻¹. The increase in bolls m⁻² was due to increase in per plant yield attributes. Enhanced nitrogen level from 150 to 180 kg N ha⁻¹ did not influence number of bolls plant⁻¹ and unit area which was due to application of higher dose of N, increased hard locks (immature bolls) and delayed maturity was reported by Wiatrak et al. (2000). These results are supported by Jagtap and Bhale (2010).

3.1.3. Seed cotton yield

Yielding ability of a crop was the reflections of yield attributing characters. Seed cotton yield was significantly influenced by planting densities and nitrogen doses. Significantly, higher seed cotton yield (95.0 g plant⁻¹) was obtained from wider spacing of 90×60 cm² (18,518 plants ha⁻¹) compared to other closer spacings tested. At closer spacing of 90×15 cm² (74,074 plants ha⁻¹) recorded significantly higher seed cotton yield (2176 kg ha⁻¹) over 90×30 cm² (37,037 plants ha⁻¹) (1857 kg ha⁻¹) and 90×60 cm² spacing (18,518 plants ha⁻¹) (1623 kg ha⁻¹) but was found to be at par with 90×20 cm² spacing (55,555 plants ha⁻¹) (2052 kg ha⁻¹). Single plant has greater opportunities to achieve maximum productivity when given ample space to grow, it ultimately resulted in better nourishment and higher seed cotton yield plant⁻¹ but these higher values of yield components in wider spacing were compensated through higher plant population per unit area under closer spacings and resulted in higher yields. These results are in agreement with Singh et al. (2012), Nalayini and Manickam (2018) (Table 1).

Among nitrogen doses, higher seed cotton yield (g plant⁻¹ and kg ha⁻¹, respectively) (60.3 and 2072) was recorded with application of 150 kg N ha⁻¹ compared to 90 kg N ha⁻¹ (47.4 and 1706) and was on par with application of 180 kg N ha⁻¹ (57.9 and 1996) and 120 kg N ha⁻¹ (55.8 and 1935). There was linear increase in seed cotton yield from 90–150 kg N ha⁻¹ and on further increase i.e., 180 kg N ha⁻¹ did not show any positive response on seed cotton yield. This might be due to over use of nitrogen causes excessive vegetative growth, delayed maturity, produces more immature bolls,

Table 1: Influence of planting densities and nitrogen doses on yield and yield attributes of *Bt* cotton

Treatments	Boll weight (g)	No. of picked bolls plant ⁻¹	No. of picked bolls m ⁻²	Seed cotton yield (g plant ⁻¹)	Seed cotton yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
Planting densities (D)					
D ₁ : 90×15 cm ² (74,074 plants ha ⁻¹)	4.41	7.3	54.3	32.2	2176
D ₂ : 90×20 cm ² (55,555 plants ha ⁻¹)	4.56	8.9	49.2	40.1	2052
D ₃ : 90×30 cm ² (37,037 plants ha ⁻¹)	4.82	11.3	41.7	54.0	1857
D ₄ : 90×60 cm ² (18,518 plants ha ⁻¹)	5.10	18.2	33.7	95.0	1623
SEm±	0.09	0.6	1.8	2.8	65
CD (p=0.05)	0.25	1.6	5.3	8.0	189
Nitrogen doses (N)					
N ₁ : 90 kg ha ⁻¹	4.45	9.3	36.7	47.4	1706
N ₂ : 120 kg ha ⁻¹	4.74	11.5	44.1	55.8	1935
N ₃ : 150 kg ha ⁻¹	4.87	12.9	50.7	60.3	2072
N ₄ : 180 kg ha ⁻¹	4.83	12.0	47.6	57.9	1996
SEm±	0.09	0.6	1.8	2.8	65
CD (p=0.05)	0.25	1.6	5.3	8.0	189
Interaction (D×N)					
SEm±	0.17	1.11	3.7	5.5	131
CD (p=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

increased boll rot and invited more sucking pests which further leads to reduction in yields. These are in line with results of Bibi et al. (2011), Brar et al. (2013), Zhang et al. (2021). The interaction effect of yield parameters and yield was found to be non-significant during the study.

3.2. Economics

The economics of the *Bt* cotton were significantly influenced by planting densities and nitrogen doses. Among planting densities, significantly higher gross (₹ 1,31,114) and net returns (₹ 70,150) were recorded with 90×15 cm² spacing

but was on par with gross (₹ 1,23,623) and net returns ₹ 66,588) of 90×20 cm² spacing. While, higher B:C (2.17) was obtained with spacing of 90×20 cm². With application of 150 kg N ha⁻¹ recorded significantly higher gross returns (₹ 1,24,818), net returns (₹ 69,407), B:C ratio (2.25) over 90 kg N ha⁻¹ but was on par with application of 120 and 180 kg N ha⁻¹. The higher net returns and BC ratio with closer spacing was mainly due to higher plant population and higher seed cotton yield obtained per unit area. Similar results were reported by Gangaiah et al. (2013), Gadade et al. (2015) (Table 2).

Table 2: Economics of *Bt* cotton as influenced planting densities and nitrogen doses

Treatments	Economics			
	Cost of cultivation (₹ ha ⁻¹)	Gross returns (₹ ha ⁻¹)	Net returns (₹ ha ⁻¹)	Benefit cost ratio
Planting densities (D)				
D ₁ : 90×15 cm ² (74,074 plants ha ⁻¹)	60,965	1,31,114	70,150	2.15
D ₂ : 90×20 cm ² (55,555 plants ha ⁻¹)	57,035	1,23,623	66,588	2.17
D ₃ : 90×30 cm ² (37,037 plants ha ⁻¹)	53,105	1,11,909	58,805	2.11
D ₄ : 90×60 cm ² (18,518 plants ha ⁻¹)	49,175	97,796	48,621	1.99
SEm±	-	3934	2541	-
CD (p=0.05)	-	11363	7340	-

Table 2: Continue...



Treatments	Economics			
	Cost of cultivation (₹ ha ⁻¹)	Gross returns (₹ ha ⁻¹)	Net returns (₹ ha ⁻¹)	Benefit cost ratio
<u>Nitrogen doses (N)</u>				
N ₁ : 90 kg ha ⁻¹	53,296	1,02,766	49,470	1.92
N ₂ : 120 kg ha ⁻¹	53,880	1,16,599	62,719	2.17
N ₃ : 150 kg ha ⁻¹	55,411	1,24,818	69,407	2.25
N ₄ : 180 kg ha ⁻¹	57,691	1,20,259	62,568	2.08
SEm±	-	3934	2541	-
CD (<i>p</i> =0.05)	-	11363	7340	-
<u>Interaction (D×N)</u>				
SEm±	-	7868	5083	-
CD (<i>p</i> =0.05)	-	NS	NS	-

3.3. Quality parameters

3.3.1. Ginning (%)

A perusal of data recorded on ginning (%) was found to be non-significant among planting densities and nitrogen doses during the study. However, the ginning percentage values varied between 34.13 to 35.80. Ginning percentage was found to increase slightly with increase in fertilizer level

as reported by Pandagale *et al.* (2015).

3.3.2. Lint index

Lint index is expressed as weight of the lint obtained per seed of cotton, which gives absolute production of lint per seed on area basis. Scrutiny of data revealed that lint index (Table 3) was significantly influenced by plant densities. Where, significantly higher lint index (6.09) was recorded

Table 3: Fibre quality parameters of Bt cotton as influenced by varied plant densities and nitrogen doses under HDPS

Treatments	Ginning (%)	Lint index	Micronaire (µg inch ⁻¹)
<u>Planting densities (D)</u>			
D ₁ : 90×15 cm ² (74,074 plants ha ⁻¹)	34.13	5.21	4.23
D ₂ : 90×20 cm ² (55,555 plants ha ⁻¹)	34.41	5.43	4.34
D ₃ : 90×30 cm ² (37,037 plants ha ⁻¹)	35.02	5.79	4.38
D ₄ : 90×60 cm ² (18,518 plants ha ⁻¹)	35.80	6.09	4.40
SEm±	0.62	0.20	0.07
CD (<i>p</i> =0.05)	NS	0.58	NS
<u>Nitrogen doses (N)</u>			
N ₁ : 90 kg ha ⁻¹	34.29	5.30	4.31
N ₂ : 120 kg ha ⁻¹	35.15	5.67	4.28
N ₃ : 150 kg ha ⁻¹	35.25	5.91	4.34
N ₄ : 180 kg ha ⁻¹	34.68	5.63	4.41
SEm±	0.62	0.20	0.07
CD (<i>p</i> =0.05)	NS	NS	NS
<u>Interaction (D×N)</u>			
SEm±	1.24	0.40	0.14
CD (<i>p</i> =0.05)	NS	NS	NS

Micronaire (µg inch⁻¹): Micronaire was not affected by increasing plant densities. This was due to quality parameters are primarily governed by genetic makeup of cotton genotypes. Similar was reported by Dadgale *et al.* (2014), Nalayini and Manickam (2018)

with spacing of 90×60 cm² (18,518 plants ha⁻¹) but was on par with 90×30 cm² (37,037 plants ha⁻¹) (5.79) and 90×20 cm² (55,555 plants ha⁻¹) (5.43). While, significantly lower lint index (5.21) was registered with spacing of 90×15 cm² (74,074 plants ha⁻¹) and was on par with 90×20 cm² spacing (55,555 plants ha⁻¹). Data revealed that lint index was not significantly influenced by nitrogen doses. Molin and Hugie (2010) reported that the quality parameters were not influenced by the plant densities.

4. CONCLUSION

Optimum planting densities and with application of fertilizer N contributes towards more managed maturity with good crop harvest. On realising the economic assessment of *Bt* cotton from the study it can be concluded that an optimum planting density of 90 cm×15 cm (74,074 plants ha⁻¹) spacing and with application of 150 kg N ha⁻¹ can be cultivated for realizing better yield parameters, higher seed cotton yield and monetary returns under rainfed conditions in Southern Telangana region.

5. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We thank Professor Jayashankar Telangana State Agricultural University, Hyderabad for financial support.

7. REFERENCES

- Ahmed, S., Sarwar Khan, A.M., Mahmood, K., Siddiqui, G.M., Munir, S., 2014. Effect of inter plant distance on seed cotton yield and its components in *G. hirsutum* L. Journal of Recent Advances in Agriculture 2(7), 285–289.
- Ali, M., Ali, L., Sattar, M., Ali, M.A., 2010. Response of seed cotton yield to various plant populations and planting methods. Agricultural Research Journal 48(2), 164–169.
- Anonymous, 2022. Cotton Industry and Exports-IBEF. India Brand Equity Foundation. Available from <http://www.ibef.org>. Accessed on 31st October, 2022.
- Bhattoo, M.S., Duhan, B.S., Promila, K., Jain, P.P., 2011. Effect of crop geometry and fertilizer levels on seed cotton yield and nutrient uptake of *Bt* cotton under irrigated conditions. Journal of Cotton Research and Development 25(2), 176–180.
- Bibi, Z., Khan, N.U., Mussarat, M., Khan, M.J., Ahmad, R., Khan, I.U., Shaheen, S., 2011. Response of *Gossypium hirsutum* genotypes to various nitrogen levels. Pakistan Journal of Botany 43(5), 2403–2409.
- Brar, A.S., Sarlach, R.S., Sohu, R.S., Rathore, P., 2013. Response of American cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) genotypes to varying plant densities and graded levels of fertilizers. Society for Plant Research 26(2), 145–147.
- Brodrick, R., Bange, M.P., Milroy, S.P., Hammer, G.L., 2013. Physiological determinants of high yielding ultra-narrow row cotton: Canopy development and radiation use efficiency. Field Crops Research 148, 86–94.
- Dadgale, P.R., Chavan, D.A., Gudade, B.A., Jadhav, S.G., Deshmukh, V.A., Pal, S., 2014. Productivity and quality of *Bt*-cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum*) as influenced by planting geometry and nitrogen levels under irrigated and rainfed conditions. Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 84 (9), 1069–1072.
- Devi, B., Bharathi, S., Sree Rekha, M., Jayalalitha, K., 2018. Performance of cotton under high density planting with varied spacing and levels of nitrogen. The Andhra Agricultural Journal 65(1), 49–52.
- Dong, H., Kong, X., Li, W., Tang, W., Zhang, D., 2010. Effects of plant density and nitrogen and potassium fertilization on cotton yield and uptake of major nutrients in two fields with varying fertility. Field Crops Research 119(1), 106–113.
- Gadade, G.D., Gokhale, D.N., Chavan, A.S., 2015. Performance of *hirsutum* cotton genotypes to different fertilizer levels under high density planting system. Journal of Cotton Research and Development 29(1), 45–47.
- Gangaiah, B., Ahlawat, I.P.S., Babu, M.B.B.P., 2013. Response of nitrogen fertilization on *Bt* and non-*Bt* cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum*) hybrids. SAARC Journal of Agriculture 11(1), 121–132.
- Gomez, K.A., Gomez, A.A., 1984. Statistical Procedures for Agriculture Research. John Wiley and Sons Publishers, New York, 357–423.
- Jagtap, D.N., Bhale, V.M., 2010. Effect of different plant spacing and nitrogen levels of desi cotton hybrid. International Journal Cotton Improvement 1, 77–79.
- Jost, P.H., Cothren, J.T., 2001. Phenotypic alterations and crop maturity differences in ultra-narrow row and conventionally spaced cotton. Crop Science 41(4), 1150–1159.
- Kant, S., Bi, Y.M., Rothstein, S.J., 2011. Understanding plant response to nitrogen limitation for the improvement of crop nitrogen use efficiency. Journal of Experimental Botany 62(4), 1499–1509.
- Karthik, R., Dhaker, D., Raising, L. 2022. Performance of cereals under need based nitrogen management strategies: A review. Agricultural Reviews. 43(3), 320–326.
- Khan, A., Kong, X., Najeeb, U., Zheng, J., Tan, D.K.Y., Akhtar, K., Munsif, F., Zhou, R., 2019. Planting density induced changes in cotton biomass yield, fiber quality, and phosphorus distribution under beta growth model. Agronomy 9(9), 500.



- Khan, N., Xing, F., Feng, L., Wang, Z., Xin, M., Xiong, S., Wang, G., Chen, H., Du, W., Li, Y., 2020. Comparative yield, fiber quality and dry matter production of cotton planted at various densities under equidistant row arrangement. *Agronomy* 10(2), 232.
- Kumari, C.P., Devi, K.S., Rekha, K.B., Sridevi, S., Reddy, S.N., 2023. Efficient land configurations and nutrient management in Bt cotton (*Gossypium herbaceum*). *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 93(1), 67–72.
- Kumari, C.P., Ramana, M.V., Goverdhan, M., Reddy, G.K., Vinay, G., Kumar, M.S., Karthik, R., 2022. Nutrient uptake and soil fertility status in crop sequences module for different integrated farming system models of Telangana State. *Biological Forum – An International Journal* 14(2), 1034–1040.
- Li, X., Han, Y., Wang, G., Feng, L., Wang, Z., Yang, B., Du, W., Lei, Y., Xiong, S., Zhi, X., Xing, F., 2020. Response of cotton fruit growth, intraspecific competition and yield to plant density. *European Journal of Agronomy* 114, 125991.
- Liu, Z.Y., Chen, Y., Li, Y.B., Chen, C., Ma, Y.X., Chen, D.H., Zhang, X., Zhou, M., 2020. Construction of optimum number of fruiting nodes benefit high yield in cotton population. *Industrial Crops and Products* 158, 113020.
- Luo, Z., Liu, H., Li, W., Zhao, Q., Dai, J., Tian, L., Dong, H., 2018. Effects of reduced nitrogen rate on cotton yield and nitrogen use efficiency as mediated by application mode or plant density. *Field Crops Research* 218, 150–157.
- Mert, M., Aslan, E., Akiscan, Y., Caliskan, M.E., 2006. Response of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) to different tillage systems and intra-row spacing. *Soil and Tillage Research* 85(1–2), 221–228.
- Molin, W.T., Hugie, J.A. 2010. Effects of population density and nitrogen rate in ultra narrow row cotton. *Scholarly Research Exchange Agriculture* 20(1), 22–25.
- Nalayini, P., Manickam, S., 2018. Agronomic manipulation of high strength cotton genotype, CCH4474 for yield maximization under irrigated agro ecosystem of Coimbatore. *Journal of Cotton Research and Development* 32(2), 256–259.
- Pandagale, A.D., Khargkharate, V.K., Kadam, G.L., Rathod, S.S., 2015. Response of Btcotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) to varied plant geometry and fertilizer levels under rainfed condition. *Journal of Cotton Research and Development* 29(2), 260–263.
- Rossi, J., Novick, G., Murray, J., Landivar, J., Zhang, S., Baxevanos, D., Mateos, A., Kerby, T., Hake, K., Krieg, D., 2004. Ultra narrow row cotton: Global perspective. In: *Proceedings of the Technical Seminar of the 63rd Plenary Meeting of the ICAC: How to Improve Yields and Reduce Pesticide Use*. Mumbai, India, November 28.
- Rutto, E., Arnall, B.D., May, J.L., Butchee, K., Raun, W.R., 2013. Ability of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) to recover from early season nitrogen deficiency. *Journal of Cotton Science* 17(2), 70–79.
- Sankaranarayanan, K., Jagvir, S., Rajendran, K., 2018. Identification of suitable high density planting system genotypes its response to different levels of fertilizers compared with Bt cotton. *Journal of Cotton Research and Development* 32(1), 84–96.
- Severino, L.S., da Silva Mendes, B.S., Saboya, R.D.C.C., Barros, L.A., de Farias Marinho, D.R., 2021. Nutrient content of solvent-extracted castor meal separated in granulometric fractions by dry sieving and applied as organic fertilizer. *Industrial Crops and Products* 161, 113178.
- Sharma, J.K., Upadhyay, Mishra, U.S., Khamparia, S.K., Andloi, K.C.M., 2001. Effect of spacing and fertility levels on growth and yield of hirsutum genotypes. *Journal of Cotton Research and Development* 15(2), 151–153.
- Singh, J., Babar, S., Abraham, S., Venugopalan, M.V., Majumdar, G., 2012. Fertilization of high density, rainfed cotton grown on vertisols of India. *Better Crops* 96(2), 26–28.
- Venugopalan, M.V., Prakash, A.H., Kranthi, K.R., Deshmukh, R., Yadav, M.S., Tandulkar, N.R., 2011. Evaluation of cotton genotypes for high density planting systems on rainfed vertisols of central India. In: *Proceedings of World Cotton Research Conference-5, Mumbai, India, 7–11 November*.
- Wang, M., Bian, Z., Shi, J., Wu, Y., Yu, X., Yang, Y., Ni, H., Chen, H., Bian, X., Li, T., Zhang, Y., 2020. Effect of the nitrogen-fixing bacterium *Pseudomonas protegens* CHA0- Δ retS-nif on garlic growth under different field conditions. *Industrial Crops and Products* 145, 111982.
- Wiatrak P.J., Wright, D.L., Pudelko, J.A., Bollich, P.K., 2000. Tillage and nitrogen influence on ultra narrow row and conventional row cotton. In: *Proceedings of 23rd Annual southern conservation tillage conference for sustainable Agriculture*. Monroe, LA, 19–21 June.
- Zaxos, D., Kostoula, S., Khah, E.M., Mavromatis, A., Chachalis, D., Sakellariou, M., 2012. Evaluation of seed cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) production and quality in relation to the different irrigation levels and two row spacings. *International Journal of Plant Production* 6(1), 129–148.
- Zhang, Z., Chattha, M.S., Ahmed, S., Liu, J., Liu, A., Yang, L., Lv, N., Ma, X., Hao, F., Yang, G., 2021. Nitrogen reduction in high plant density cotton is feasible due to quicker biomass accumulation. *Industrial Crops and Products* 172, 114070.

